smaller exposure to equities. Equities price risk and interest rate risk from these
investments are managed by external managers within mandates approved by the
Investment Committee. The Governing Board sets the strategic asset allocation

 34

benchmark, including risk parameters, which are monitored through independently
approved external financial consultants.

The composition of the Treasury Investments is provided in Table 5.1 of Note 5 of
this Financial Statements.

In addition, OFID has an asset-sensitive balance sheet which means that on a
portion of the assets, it earns more with rising general level of market interest rates
and earns less with falling general level of market interest rates.  This exposes the
loan portfolio to interest rate risk through the fluctuations in income arising from
changes in market interest rates. OFID manages this risk through portfolio
composition and lending programs to ensure sustained funding during periods of
low interest rate environment.

The two tables below show the sensitivity of the loan portfolio, including bank
balances, to shifts in interest rate as at December 31, 2016 and December 31,
2017:

Table 3.6:

Interest Rate Sensitivity Report
Earnings at Risk as at December 31, 2016

18.7
-1.00% (18.7)
-0.50% (9.4)
0.00% 0.0
0.50% 9.4
1.00% 18.7
1.50% 28.1
2.00% 37.4
2.50% 46.8
3.00% 56.2

(20.0)

(10.0)

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

‐1.00% ‐0.50% 0.00% 0.50% 1.00% 1.50% 2.00% 2.50% 3.00%E
ff
e
ct
 o
n
 I
n
co
m
e
 ,
 i
n
 m

il
li
o
n
s

impacts of parallel  shifts in interest rates on income

Interest Rate Sensitivity Report

Earnings at Risk as at December 31, 2017

0.0
-1.00% (15.1)
-0.50% (7.6)
0.00% 0.0
0.50% 7.6
1.00% 15.1
1.50% 22.7
2.00% 30.2
2.50% 37.8
3.00% 45.4

(20.0)

(10.0)

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

Ef
fe
ct
 o
n
In
co
m
e
, i
n
m
ill
io
ns

impacts of parallel shifts in interest rates on income

 35

Currency Risk

As stated in Note 2, the reporting currency of OFID is USD. The loan and treasury
investment portfolios are generally denominated in USD. Most of the foreign
exchange risk arising from investments in non-US dollar currencies in the Treasury
Investments is managed by the external managers through currency hedging and
overlay strategies.

The loan portfolio includes a portion of Euro denominated loans. The fluctuations